
 

 
 

 

 

MEETING AGENDA  

JANUARY 26, 2026 – 4:30 PM 
 

MEETING BEING HELD ELECTRONICALLY 

https://permainc.zoom.us/j/93748634586 

ALSO TELEPHONICALLY AT: 

                     929-205-6099 

   Meeting ID: 937 4863 4586 
 
 

* * * SPECIAL NOTE * * * 

THIS MEETING SHALL SERVE AS THE 2026 REORGANIZATION MEETING OF THE 

FUND.  ALL FUND COMMISSIONERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND. 

 
 
 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT 

 

Pursuant to the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act and regulations thereunder, Notice of this meeting was given 
by: 
 

1. Sending advance written notice to the Courier Post for publication on January 15, 2026. 
 
2.  Filing advance written and electronic notice of this meeting with the Clerk/Administrator of each member      
municipality on January 15, 2026. 
 
3. Posting Electronic Notice of this meeting on the Fund’s website including the time, date of the meeting and 
instructions for access to the Remote Public Meeting, the agenda and for public comment. 
 

4. Posting a copy of the meeting notice on the public bulletin board of all member municipalities. 

 



 

 

 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND AGENDA 

MEETING:  JANUARY 26, 2026 

4:30 P.M. 

 
  
  

 MEETING CALLED TO ORDER - OPEN PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE READ 

 FLAG SALUTE – MOMENT OF SILENCE 

 ROLL CALL OF 2025 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 25, 2025 Open Minutes .......................................... Appendix I 

         
   

 CORRESPONDENCE - None 
 
       

       Chair vacated - Chairman Mevoli asks Executive Director to run meeting  
 
 ROLL CALL OF ALL CAMDEN JIF FUND COMMISSIONERS TO CONFIRM QUORUM 

 

 ELECTION OF OFFICERS, FIVE-MEMBER EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE & THREE 

ALTERNATES 
   

.Nominating Committee Report ....................................................................................... Page 1        

 .Oath of Office ................................................................................................................. Page 2        

 
            .Executive Director - asks for nominations and conducts election 
 

ATTORNEY SWEARS IN OFFICERS AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MEETING OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE CALLED TO ORDER 

 

REPORTS 

 
 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATOR – PERMA Risk Management Services 

 .Executive Director's Report ............................................................................................ Page 3   

   

 TREASURER – Elizabeth Pigliacelli 

.December Vouchers - Resolution 25-33 and 25-34 ..................................................... Page 39 

.January Vouchers - Resolution 26-9 ................. ……………………………………. Page 46 

.Monthly Reports – November & December.………………………………………..Page 45 

    

 ATTORNEY – Joseph Nardi, Esquire 

 .2026 Defense Panel, Resolution 26-10 ......................................................................... Page 58 

 
 SAFETY DIRECTOR – J.A. Montgomery Risk Control 
 .Monthly Report and Agenda......................................................................................... Page 64 

 

 

 

 



 

 UNDERWRITING MANAGER – Conner Strong & Buckelew 
.Monthly Certificate Holding report 10/22/25 to 11/22/25 ........................................... Page 68 

.Monthly Certificate Holding report 11/22/25 to 12/22/25 ........................................... Page 71      

 

 MANAGED CARE – Consolidated Services Group  
 .Monthly Report ............................................................................................................. Page 73 

 

 CLAIMS SERVICE – Claims Resolution Corporation 

 .Monthly Subrogation Reports ............................................................................................. Page 75 

 
 

 OLD BUSINESS 

 NEW BUSINESS 

 PUBLIC COMMENT 
 NEXT MEETING – February 23, 2026 – Pennsauken Municipal Building 

 MEETING ADJOURNED 
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     CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

 

NOMINATING COMMITTEE REPORT  

 

 YEAR 2026 

 

 
Michael Mevoli             Chairman              Borough of Brooklawn 

 

Mayor James Maley   Secretary   Borough of Collingswood 

 

 

Louis DiAngelo   Executive Committee Borough of Bellmawr 

 

Terry Shannon   Executive Committee Borough of Barrington 

 

Joseph Gallagher                        Executive Committee            Winslow Township 

 

Gary Passanante   Executive Committee Borough of Somerdale 

 

Edward Hill    Executive Committee Borough of Lawnside 

 

 

     Alternates 

 

Kenneth Cheeseman   Executive Committee Borough of Laurel Springs 

             1st Alternate 

 

Elizabeth Piddicord   Executive Committee Pennsauken Township 

                 2nd Alternate 

 

 Ari Messinger         Executive Committee Cherry Hill Township 

                 3rd Alternate 
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OATH OF OFFICE 
 

 

 

State of New Jersey: 

 

 

I,  _______do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support the Constitution of the United 

States and the Constitution of the State of New Jersey, that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the same and 

to the Governments established in the United States and in this State, under the authority of the people; and I 

will faithfully, impartially and justly perform all of the duties of the office of Commissioner within the 

Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund, according to the best of my ability [So Help Me God]* 

 

 

 

 
 

Signature 
 

 

Name  
              [Print or Type] 

 
 

 

Sworn and subscribed before me this day, 
 

 

_________________________________ 

Joseph M. Nardi, Attorney at Law 
  
 
 
Date:_____________________ 
 
 

* The person taking the oath has the option of including "So help me God" if he/she desires. 
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Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
2 Cooper Street 

Camden, NJ 08102 
 

 
Date:   January 26, 2026 
 
Memo to: Executive Committee 
 Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
 
From: PERMA Risk Management Services 
 
Subject: Executive Director's Report 
 

 
 2026 Reorganization Resolutions 

 
Fund Professional Service Agreements: In August 2025, the board authorized the advertisement of RFQ’s 
for certain Professional positions in accordance with a fair and open process pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-
20.4 et Seq. Enclosed on Page 5 is Resolution 26-1 reflecting the appointments and re-appointments & 
establishing compensation for Fund Year 2026.  
 

 Motion to Approve Resolution 26-1 Appointing Fund Professionals 

 
Reorganization Resolution 26-2 through 26-8 by Consent Motion: 

 
.Resolution 26-2 Designation of Banking Manager                  Page 7 
.Resolution 26-3 Establishment of a Fiscal Management Plan                Page 8 

 .Resolution 26-4 Establishment Public Meeting Procedures                                        Page 13 
 .Resolution 26-5 Establishment a Fund Records Program                                           Page 14 

 .Resolution 26-6 Authorization of Executive Committee Compensation                    Page 15 
 .Resolution 26-7 2026 Risk Management Plan                                                            Page 16 
 .Resolution 26-8 Placement of POL/EPL Coverage                                                    Page 25                            
 

 Motion to Adopt Resolutions 26-2 through 26-8 
 
 Committee Appointments: The Fund has eight standing committees. Enclosed is the Chairs list of the 

committee appointments for 2026, as well as a brief description of their charges. You are encouraged to 
volunteer to serve in the upcoming year. (Page 26) 

 
 Residual Claims Fund 2026 Reorganization Meeting: The Residual Claims Fund’s 2026 Reorganization 

meeting was held on January 9, 2026 in Monroe Twp. Enclosed is a copy of Chairman Mevoli’s report on the 
meeting. (Appendix II)   

 
 E-JIF 2026 Reorganization Meeting: The E-JIF 2026 Reorganization meeting was held on January 9, 2026 

in Monroe Twp. Enclosed is Chairman Mevoli’s report on the meeting. (Appendix II) 
 

 MEL 2026 Reorganization Meeting: The MEL 2026 Reorganization meeting was held on January 9, 2026, 
in Monroe Twp. Enclosed is a copy of Chairman Mevoli’s report on the meeting. (Appendix II)   



4 | P a g e  

 

 

 NJ Cyber JIF: The New Jersey Cyber Risk Management Fund conducted its Reorganization meeting on 
January 15th via Zoom. A copy of Chairman Mevoli’s report on the meeting will be distributed when 
available.   
 

 2025/2026 Elected Officials Seminar: The MEL’s Annual Elected Officials Seminar was held as part of the 
League of Municipalities Conference. We expect the course will be uploaded into the MEL’s Learning 
Management System in February.   
  

 2026 Assessment Bills: The 2026 Assessments have been sent to all member entities. First installment 
payments are due by January 31, 2026.  

 
 Safety Incentive Program – Optional Safety Award – As a reminder, the 2025 Optional Safety Award was 

sent to member entities for reimbursement of safety related items or training. The deadline to return all 
paperwork and vouchers was the end of the year but we will accept them for the next few months. The notice 
appears on Pages 28 & 29. 
 

 Power of Collaboration: Included on page 30 is the latest in a series of advertisements to appear in the 
League Magazine.  The ad highlights that the South Bergen JIF was the 2nd municipal JIF organized in New 
Jersey and has provided savings of $296 million since inception and a 60% reduction in Lost Time Accident rate 
since 1991.  
 

 
 
 

 Due Diligence Reports: 
 

 Financial Fast Track Report      Distributed Quarterly   
 Expected Loss Ratio Analysis       Page 31-32 
 Lost Time Accident Frequency Reports     Page 33-34 
 EPL Compliance Report        Page 35 
 Fund Commissioners        Page 36 
 2025 Fund Year Regulatory Checklist        Page 37  
 RMC Agreements        Page 38 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-1 

 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

 (Hereinafter referred to as the “FUND”)  

 

APPOINTING CERTAIN PROFESSIONALS AND SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS  
 

WHEREAS, the FUND is duly constituted as a Municipal Joint Insurance Fund, as permitted under the laws 
promulgated by the State of New Jersey, (N.J.S.A. 40A-36, et. seq.); and 
 
WHEREAS, The FUND finds it necessary and appropriate to obtain certain professional services and other 
extraordinary and other unspecifiable services, as defined in the Local Public Contracts Law, (N.J.S.A. 40A-11 
et. seq.).  
 
WHEREAS, the Fund resolved to award certain professional service agreements in accordance with a fair and 
open process pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et. Seq.; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Fund is desirous to appoint and/or re-appoint the Fund Professionals – noted below – to three 
year terms (unless otherwise specified) commencing on January 1, 2026; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Fund’s Governing Body that the contracts for the following 
professionals be appointed for 2026: 
 

I. PERMA Risk Management Services is hereby appointed as Administrator, Bradford Stokes is 
appointed as Executive Director, Joseph Hrubash as Deputy Executive Director and Karen Read as Senior 
Account Manager and all as agent for process of services. 2026 fee - $578,374.00. Fund Year 2026 is the 

final year of a three-year term. 

 
II. Mr. Joseph Nardi, Esq. of Brown & Connery, LLP is hereby appointed as Fund Attorney and shall 

receive a retainer for administrative services, legal research and legal opinions.  In addition, Brown & 
Connery, LLP. shall provide Litigation Management Services. 2026 Fee - $78,488.00. Contract term 

to be one year.  
 

III. Elizabeth Pigliacelli is hereby appointed as Fund Treasurer. 2026 Fee - $28,879.00. Contract term to 

be one year. 
 

IV. PFK O’Connor Davies (formally Bowman & Co.) is hereby appointed as Fund Auditor. 2026 Fee - 
$28,286.00. Contract term to be one year. 
 

V. PFK O’Connor Davies (formally Bowman & Co.) is hereby appointed as Fund Payroll Auditor. 2026 
Fee - $23,824.00. Contract term to be one year. 

 
VI. Claims Resolution Corporation is hereby appointed as the Claims Administrator for the FUND to 

adjust all claims for current and prior Fund Years. 2026 Fee $562,747.00. Fund Year 2026 is the final 

year of a three-year term.   

 
VII. The Actuarial Advantage is hereby appointed as Actuary for the FUND. 2026 Fee - $63,186.00. Fund 

Year 2026 is the final year of a three-year term.   
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VIII. J.A. Montgomery Consulting is hereby appointed Loss Control Consultant and for Right to Know 

Training Services to the FUND. 2026 Fee $281,905. Fund Year 2026 is the final year of a three-year 

term.   

 
IX. Conner Strong & Buckelew is hereby appointed Underwriting Manager for the FUND. 2026 Fee - 

$16,043.00. Fund Year 2026 is the final year of a three-year term.   
 

X. Eagle Asset Management is hereby appointed Asset Manager for the Fund at 12.5 basis points of the 
market value of the Fund’s invested assets 

 

XI. Interstate Mobile Care is hereby appointed as the Fund CDL Drug & Alcohol Monitor for the FUND. 
2026 Fee – $39,569.00. Contract term to be one year.  

 

XII. Medlogix is hereby appointed as the Fund Managed Care Provider for the FUND. 2026 Fee - 
$146,666.23. Fund Year 2026 is the final year of a three-year term.   

 
All professionals and service organizations appointed pursuant to this Resolution shall serve the Fund for three 
year term unless otherwise specified from the adoption of this Resolution or until a successor shall be appointed 
and qualified, in accordance with the fees, terms and conditions of the Professional Services Contract(s) which 
will be entered into, a copy of which will be on file in the Fund office, located at 2 Cooper Street, Camden, NJ 
08102. 
 
 
 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL   Attest: 
JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
 
  
CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 | P a g e  

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-2 

 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

DESIGNATION OF A BANKING MANAGER 

 

 
WHEREAS, the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (hereinafter the Fund), finds it necessary for the 
proper conduct and order of business that official depositories for the Fund be designated and named; and 
 

WHEREAS, TD Bank; at an earnings rate based on a combined average balance of $75,000,000 of participating 
joint insurance funds which will earn base of Federal Funds minus 25 basis points (.25%) with a floor of 50 basis 
points (.50), is hereby proposed by the Board of Fund Commissioners as the official designated depository in 
accord with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5-15.1(f) 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund, that TD Bank 
for Banking services - at an earnings rate based on a combined average balance of $75,000,000 of participating 
joint insurance funds which will earn base of Federal Funds minus 25 basis points (.25%) with a floor of 50 basis 
points (.50) - is hereby approved by the Board of Fund Commissioners as the official designated depository in 
accord with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5-15.1(f) and that sums so deposited may be withdrawn upon a check, draft or order of 
the Board of Fund Commissioners; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution, duly executed, be delivered to the proper officers of 
TD Bank. 
 
 
 
 
 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL   Attest: 
JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
 
  
CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-3 

 

 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

(hereafter referred to as “THE FUND”) 
 

ESTABLISHING A FISCAL MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

FOR THE 2026 FUND YEAR 
 
WHEREAS, The FUND is duly constituted as a Municipal Joint Insurance Fund, as permitted under the laws 
promulgated by the State of New Jersey, (N.J.S.A. 40A-36, et.seq.); and 
 
WHEREAS, The FUND is subject to the requirements contained within the Local Fiscal Affairs Law (N.J.S.A. 
40A-5, et.seq.) ; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The FUND’s Governing Body hereby appoints the following 
professionals for the 2026 Fund Year: 
 
 I The following financial institutions are hereby declared as The FUND’s official depositories: 
 

TD Bank  
 
 II. All funds for Administrative Expenses, Reinsurance, Dividends and Miscellaneous Expenses, 

shall be withdrawn from the Official named Depository by check, wire or ACH which shall bear the 
signatures and/or electronic approvals of at least two (2) of the following persons, duly authorized 
pursuant to this Resolution 

    
   Michael Mevoli         CHAIRMAN 
 
   M. James Maley, Jr.         SECRETARY 
 
   Elizabeth Pigliacelli         TREASURER 
 
   Terry Shannon          COMMISSIONER 
 
 
 III.  All funds for Claims payments shall be withdrawn from the Official Depository by check, which 

shall bear the signatures of at least two (2) of the following persons, duly authorized pursuant to this 
Resolution. 

     David Harris 

Rachel Ruiz 

 
 IV. The Cash and Investment Policy attached herewith, shall be adopted. 
 
 V. The rate of interest assessed by the Fund, for delinquent assessments shall   

a. For the first 30 days - 0% 
b. For the 31 to 60 days - the rate paid by the N.J. Cash Management Fund rate plus (2) 

percent. 
c. For 61+ days – 10% percent per annum.  
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VI. The assessment due dates are January 31, 2026 for the first installment and June 15, 2026 for the 

second installment.     
 
VII. Cherry Hill Township and the City of Camden operate on a fiscal calendar year beginning July 1 

and ending June 30. Cherry Hill & Camden’s assessment due dates are February 28, 2026 for the 
first installment and July 31, 2026 for the second installment.  

 
VIII. Certifying and Approval Officer for all FUND expenses shall be the FUND’s Executive Director 

and/or the Account Manager so designated by the Executive Director. 
 
IX. Adjustments to Risk Management Fees in the amount of $150 or less that are as 

a result of seminar credits will be waived. 
 

X. FOR WIRE TRANSFERS – that the FUND does hereby require that TD Bank obtain voice 
confirmation prior to executing wire transfers to external accounts from the Fund Treasurer.  
 

 

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL   Attest: 
JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
 
  
 
CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY 
 
 
   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 | P a g e  

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

2026 CASH MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT POLICY 

 

1.)           Cash Management and Investment Objectives 
The Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (hereinafter referred to as the FUND) objectives 
in this area are: 

 
a) Preservation of capital. 

b) Adequate safekeeping of assets. 

c) Maintenance of liquidity to meet operating needs, claims settlements and dividends. 

d) Diversification of the FUND's portfolio to minimize risks associated with individual investments. 

e) Maximization of total return, consistent with risk levels specified herein. 

f) Investment of assets in accordance with State and Federal Laws and Regulations. 

g) Accurate and timely reporting of interest earnings, gains and losses by line of coverage in each 
Fund year. 

h) Where legally permissible, cooperation with other local municipal joint insurance funds, and the 
New Jersey Division of Investment in the planning and execution of investments in order to 
achieve economies of scale. 

i) Stability in the value of the FUND's economic surplus. 

 
2.)           Permissible Investments 

Investments shall be limited to investments authorized under N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15.1 Joint Insurance 
Funds and Chapter 38, Joint Insurance Funds, Subchapter 1. Investments 5:38-1.1, 5:38-1.2 and 5:38-
1.3 of the New Jersey Administrative Code. 

 
3.)           Authorized Depositories 

In addition to the above, the FUND is authorized to deposit funds in certificates of deposit and other 
time deposits in banks covered by the Governmental Unit Depository Protection Act, NJSA 17:9-14 
et seq. (GUDPA).  Specifically authorized depositories include but are not limited to: 

 
                                TD Bank  
                                                                 

The FUND is also authorized to invest its assets in the New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 
 
4.)           Authority for Investment Management 

The Treasurer is authorized and directed to make investments, with a maturity of three months or 
longer, through asset managers that may be selected by the Executive Board.  Such asset managers 
shall be discretionary trustees of the FUND.   
 
Their actions and decisions shall be consistent with this plan and all appropriate regulatory 
constraints. 

 
In executing investments, asset managers shall identify the investment that is the most advantageous 
to the fund, unless otherwise directed by the FUND.  Transactions may also be processed through the 
New Jersey Division of Investment by the Fund's asset managers. 
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5.)           Preservation of Capital 
                 Securities shall be purchased with the ability to hold until maturity.     
 
6.)           Safekeeping 

Securities purchased on behalf of the FUND shall be delivered electronically or physically to the 
FUND's custodial bank, which shall maintain custodial and/or safekeeping accounts for such 
securities on behalf of the FUND.   

 
7.)           Selection of Asset Managers, Custodial Banks and Operating Banks 

Asset managers, custodial banks and operating banks shall be retained for contract periods of one (1) 
year.  Additionally, the FUND shall maintain the ability to change asset managers and/or custodial 
banks more frequently based upon performance appraisals and upon reasonable notice and based 
upon changes in policy or procedures. 

 
8.)           Reporting 

Asset managers will submit written statements to the treasurer and executive director describing the 
proposed investment strategy for achieving the objectives identified herein.  Asset managers shall 
also submit revisions to strategy when justified as a result of changing market conditions or other 
factors.  Such statements shall be provided to the Treasurer and Executive Director.  The statements 
shall also include confirmation that all investments are made in accordance with this plan.  
Additionally, the Investment Manager shall include a statement that verifies the Investment 
Manager has reconciled and determined the appropriate fair value of the Funds portfolio based on 
valuation guidelines that shall be kept on file in the Executive Director’s office.   

The Treasurer shall report to the Executive Committee at all regular meetings on all investments. This 
report shall include information on the balances in all bank and investment accounts, and purchases, 
sales, and redemptions occurring in the prior month.   

 
9.)           Audit 

This plan, and all matters pertaining to the implementation of it, shall be subject to the FUND's 
annual audit.   

 

10.)        Cash Flow Projections   

Asset maturity decisions shall be guided by cash flow factors payout factors supplied by the Fund 
Actuary and reviewed by the Executive Director and the Treasurer.  

 
11.)        Cash Management 

All moneys turned over to the Treasurer shall be deposited within forty-eight (48) hours in 
accordance with NJSA 40A:5-16. 

 
In the event a check is made payable to the Treasurer rather than the Fund, the following procedure is 
to be followed: 

 
                             a.)    The Treasurer endorses the check to the Fund and deposits it into the Fund account. 
                             b.)    The Treasurer notifies the payer and requests that in the future any check be made payable to 

the Fund. 
 

Cash may be withdrawn from investment pools under the discretion of asset managers only to fund 
operations, claims impress accounts, or approved dividend payments.   
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The Treasurer shall escheat to the State of New Jersey checks which remain outstanding for twelve or 
more months after the date of issuance.  However, prior to implementing such procedures, the 
Treasurer, with the assistance of the claims agent, as needed, shall confirm that the outstanding check 
continues to represent a valid claim against the FUND. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13 | P a g e  

 

RESOLUTION NO. 26-4 

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

(hereafter the “FUND”) 

ESTABLISHING PUBLIC MEETING PROCEDURES  
 
WHEREAS, the FUND must establish meeting procedures for Fund Year 2026, and 
 

I. THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Camden County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund that the Fund shall hold public meetings during the year 2026 at on the 
fourth Monday of each month (unless otherwise noted) at 5:15 p.m.    

 
 February 23, 2026  Pennsauken Municipal Bldg.    4:30 PM 
 March 23, 2026    Zoom      4:30 PM 
 April 27, 2026   Bellmawr Community Center    4:30 PM 
 May 18, 2026*    Zoom      4:30 PM  
 June 22, 2026   Haddon Township Municipal Bldg.   4:30 PM 
 July 27, 2026    Zoom      4:30 PM 
 August 24, 2026    Zoom      4:30 PM 
 September 28, 2026  Brooklawn Senior Center    4:30 PM 
 October 26, 2026    Zoom      4:30 PM   
 November 23, 2026  Collingswood Sr. Community Center   4:30 PM 
 January 25, 2027    Zoom      4:30 PM 
  *Denotes meeting is the third Monday of the month. 

 

II. In addition, the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund Claims Committee will meet to 
discuss pending litigation and claims on the Friday before the fourth Monday of every month at 
10AM via Zoom.  

 
III. During the Public Comments portion of the meeting, any one person may address the Chairperson 

for a maximum of five (5) minutes; once a particular topic has been addressed by a member of the 
public, subsequent comments on that same topic by other people is limited to a maximum of two 
(2) minutes; and speakers are required to state their names and addresses.  

 
IV. The following is hereby designated the official newspaper (s) of the Fund: Courier Post, Cherry 

Hill, NJ until March 1, 2026. Effective March 1, 2026, the Camden JIF will publish all legal 
notices on its webpage designated for official notices  www.camdenmunicpaljif.org and said 
webpage will include a hyperlink to the Secretary of State’s legal notices webpage. 

 
 V. The FUND Secretary or designated assistant shall provide notice of any and all meetings, 

including special or emergency meetings, to each official newspaper and shall issue all official 
notices required to be published in at least one of the official newspapers. 

 
 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL   Attest: 
JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
 
  
CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-5 

 
 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
(Hereinafter the “FUND”)  

 

ESTABLISHING A FUND RECORDS PROGRAM 

 

WHEREAS:  The FUND must establish a formal record retention program for the 2026 fund year. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the FUND’s Governing Body that: 
 
I. James Maley, Fund Secretary, is hereby designated as custodian of the FUND records, which shall be kept 

at the office of the Fund Administrator, located at 2 Cooper Street, Camden, NJ 08102 
 
II. The Account Manager designated by the Executive Director is hereby designated as Assistant Fund 

Secretary. 

 

III. The records of the FUND shall be retained in accordance with the municipal records retention schedule as 
promulgated by the New Jersey Division of Archives and Records Management, and/or otherwise specified by 
the New Jersey Department of Insurance and Community Affairs. 
 
IV. Each fund professional and service organization shall have the duty and obligation to maintain such 
records as are entrusted to him/her and to relinquish such records to the Fund Secretary upon termination of 
services or otherwise upon request. 
 
Records and files not required to support current operations, but which must otherwise be retained, shall be stored 
in the record retention facility, located at Access, 24 Beckwith Avenue, Paterson, New Jersey. The FUND’s 
Executive Director shall coordinate the archive process and shall insure that all records are properly indexed and 
accessible. 
 

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL   Attest: 
JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
 
  
CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY 
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 RESOLUTION NO. 26-6 

 

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
                    RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COMPENSATION BE MADE TO 

                    EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR MEETING ATTENDANCE AT  

           EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund is duly constituted as a Municipal Joint 
Insurance Fund pursuant N.J.S.A. 40:A:10 et seq: and 
 
 WHEREAS, an Amendment to the Bylaws of the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund was 
approved by the Executive Committee following a public hearing on November 25, 1991 and May 25, 1992; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to NJSA 40A:10-43, the Amendment was approved by the Governing Body of 75% 
of the participating municipalities; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Executive Committee of the Camden County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund that each regular and alternate member of the Executive Committee of the Camden County 
Municipal Joint Insurance Fund shall receive $150 per Executive Committee meeting attended by said member not 
to exceed twelve meetings per year. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Treasurer is hereby authorized to distribute payment as per 
monthly attendance sheet signed and dated by the Fund Secretary.   
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that payment shall be made quarterly.   
 
 
 
 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL   Attest: 
JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
 
  
 

CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-7 

 
 

Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
 

(hereinafter the "Fund" or the "CAM   JIF") 
 

ESTABLISHING THE 2026 PLAN OF RISK MANAGEMENT 
        
       
BE IT RESOLVED by the Fund's Commissioners that the 2026 Plan of Risk Management shall be: 

Definitions: 

“Commissioners” mean: The Board of Fund Commissioners or the Executive Committee thereof as appropriate 

“Member” means: A local unit of government that has joined the Fund 

“Sexual Abuse” means: An action brought pursuant to Section 1 of P.L. 1992, c.109 (C.2A:61B-1), paragraph (1) of 

subsection c. of section 1 of P.L.1959 (C.2A:53A-7) or section 1 of P.L.2005, c.264 (C.2A:53A-7.4) 

 

Section I – Coverage 
 

Insurance Coverages 

The following coverages are provided to the Fund's members, effective January 1, 2026:   

 Workers' Compensation  

 Liability (including optional excess)  

 Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability (including optional excess){  

 Optional Volunteer Directors & Officers Liability} 

 Crime 

 Non-Owned Aircraft Liability  

 Environmental Impairment Liability 

 Cyber  

 Property & Equipment Breakdown (effective December 31, 2025)  

 Terrorism 

 

Limits of Coverage 

Unless otherwise stated, all limits shown apply less any local member unit’s SIRs/deductibles .  All references to the “MEL” 

stand for the “Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund”.    Please note, the following is a general discussion of 

the coverages and limits provided via the Fund; however, the actual terms and conditions are defined in the policy 

documents and all issues shall be decided on such.   Additional coverages, limits and conditions may apply.  

Please also note, deductibles may differ for individual members; please refer to your policy(ies) for full details. 

 

1. Workers' Compensation 

 Workers' Compensation: $300,000 

 Employer's Liability: $300,000  

 USL&H, Harbor Marine/Jones Act, Incidental Foreign Workers’ Compensation, Communicable Disease: 

Per Person  
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 MEL Excess Limit: Statutory  

 Employer’s Liability Excess Limit: $6,700,000 

 

2. Liability (includes General, Automobile, Employee Benefits and Law Enforcement Liability) 

 Fund Limit: $300,000  

 MEL Excess Limit: $4,700,000 

­ The $3,000,000 layer excess of $2,000,000  is subject to a 3,000,000 per local member unit annual 

aggregate (Automobile Liability is not aggregated) 

 Sublimits: The following sublimits are part of, and not in addition to, the limits above: 

­ Good Samaritan Liability: Included 

­ Fungus or Spores: $1,000,000  

­ Disinfectants Release Hazard Coverage: $1,000,000  

­ Dam and Reservoir: $5,000,000 

a. $5,000,000 per occurrence for any member entity owned dams defined as Class III or IV in 

New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 7, Department of Environmental Protection, Chapter 

20, 7:20-1.8;  

b. Included for premises owned, occupied or controlled by the member entity on which a dam 

or reservoir is located, or from the operations conducted on such premises;  

c. $2,000,000 per occurrence for any member entity owned dam defined as Class I or II in 

New Jersey Administrative Code, Title 7, Department of Environmental Protection, Chapter 

20, 7:20-1.8; and 

d. $2,000,000 per occurrence for any Class III or IV member entity owned dam involved with 

a Class I or II member entity owned dam. 

­ Sanitary/Storm Water System Sewerage Backup and/or Sanitary System Sewerage Backup, 

Escape or Release: $3,000,000 Per Occurrence and $4,000,000 Annual Aggregate for all member 

entities 

­ Subsidence: $3,000,000 Per Occurrence and $4,000,000 Annual Aggregate for all member entities  

­ Quasi Entities Coverage: $5,000,000  

­ Skateboard Facilities: $5,000,000 Per Occurrence (where approved)  

­ Riot, Civil Commotion or Mob Action: $5,000,000 Per Occurrence 

­ Failure to Supply Utility: $5,000,000 Per Occurrence 

­ Garagekeepers Liability: $2,000,000 Per Occurrence 

­ New Jersey Personal Injury Protection (NJ PIP): Statutory Minimum 

­ New Jersey Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist (NJ UM/UIM): Statutory Minimum   

 

3. Optional Excess Liability Limit 

The MEL offers Optional Excess Liability Limits excess of the MEL Excess Limit.   

 The following limits are the Optional Excess Limits: 

­ $2,000,000 (equals $7,000,000 total); 

­ $5,000,000 (equals $10,000,000 total); 

­ $10,000,000 (equals $15,000,000 total); and 
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­ $15,000,000 (equals $20,000,000 total);  

 

The MEL also offers Optional JIF Shared Aggregate Excess Liability coverage, with limits of $10,000,000 from the 

MEL.  This coverage is only available to members of the Fund who purchase all $20,000,000 available to them 

from the Optional Excess Liability Limits. 

 $10,000,000 aggregate (equals $30,000,000 total) 
 

 

4. Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability 

Each local member unit is 100% commercially insured with Lexington Insurance Company for $2,000,000 in the 

aggregate per member on a claims made and reported basis for each Fund year.  

 Retentions and Coinsurance:  

o $20,000 is the standard retention per claim and 20% of the first $250,000 of the loss is the standard 

coinsurance, although other retentions and coinsurances may apply. 

o Local member units may qualify based on certain criteria to have options to purchase a lower retention 

and/or coinsurance contribution.  

o Members with adverse loss experience may be subject to higher retention and/or coinsurance. 

o Non-compliance with the MEL’s EPL Risk Management Plan will results in a deductible of $100,000 

and copay of 20% of $2,000,000 

  

 

 

5. Optional Excess Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability 

The MEL offers Optional Excess Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability limits excess of the local 

member units’ primary $2,000,000  Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability policies with Lexington 

Insurance Company as follows: 

 $1,000,000 (equals $3,000,000 total); 

 $2,000,000 (equals $4,000,000 total); 

 $3,000,000 (equals $5,000,000 total); 

 $4,000,000 (equals $6,000,000 total); and 

 $8,000,000 (equals $10,000,000 total). 

 

6. Optional Volunteer Directors & Officers Liability 

Volunteer Emergency Service Units have the option of adding Volunteer Directors & Officers Liability coverage to 

the Public Officials coverage.  The coverage applies to the non-emergency activities of such entity.  If elected, 

coverage will be included in the Public Officials Liability limits and subject to a $1,000 deductible. 

 

7. Crime 

 The Fund provides Crime coverage with a limit of $50,000 for: Loss of Assets, Credit Card Forgery, Loss of 

Employee Benefit Plan Assets and Public Employee Dishonesty 

 The member deductible is $2,500  
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 MEL Crime  

­ MEL Crime Excess: $4,950,000 excess of the Fund Crime limit 

­ MEL Crime Statutory Position: 

a. The MEL provides primary employee dishonesty and faithful performance coverage for 

those employed positions which are required by law to be individually bonded and where 

they have applied and have been approved for coverage at a limit of $5,000,000 per 

occurrence per position.  

b. The deductible is $1,000 

a. $10,000 if approved via the MEL appeal board 

­ MEL Crime Excess Public Officials: 

a. The MEL provides excess employee dishonesty and faithful performance coverage for 

those employed positions which are required by law to be individually bonded and where 

they have not applied or have not been approved for coverage under the MELJIF Statutory 

Position Program at a limit of $5,000,000 

b. The deductible is the greater of the underlying bond/policy in place or the statutory limit 

required 

 

8. Non-Owned Aircraft Liability 

 $5,000,000; and  

 Medical Expense for each passenger: $5,000 

 The coverage is 100% commercially insured with Endurance American    

 

9. Environmental Impairment Liability  

 Environmental Impairment Liability is provided to the Fund’s local member units by the New Jersey 

Environmental Risk Management Fund (EJIF).  Please refer to the EJIF’s Plan of Risk Management.  

 

10. Cyber  

The Fund purchases Cyber insurance from the New Jersey Cyber Risk Management Fund  

 Limits and Retention: Please contact your Risk Manager or the Cyber JIF  

 

11. Property & Equipment Breakdown 

 The Fund provides a $100,000 limit per occurrence (Property & Time Element combined) 

 The MEL provides a $2,400,000 limit excess of the Fund’s limit 

 The MEL purchases additional excess property limits, as follows: $125,000,000, including certain sublimits, 

including, but not limited, to: 

­ Aggregate, Earth Movement: $75,000,000 

­ Aggregate, Flood (includes Storm Surge): $110,000,000 

a. Per Location, High Hazard Flood Zone: $75,000,000 /Aggregate : $75,000,000 

­ Named Storm: Included 

­ Vehicles: $10,000,000 

a. Rental Reimbursement $100,000. 
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a. Monthly Limit, Per Occurrence: $10,000 

­ Miscellaneous unnamed locations $50,000,000 

­ Newly acquired locations $50,000,000 

­ Transit $5,000,000 

 Unmanned Aircraft Systems: $100,000 

 Member deductibles: 

­ All Other: $2,500 

­ Automobile Physical Damage: $2,500  

­ Equipment Breakdown: $5,000 

­ SFHA Flood Maximum available NFIP limit, per location, regardless if member purchases it or not, 

but no less than $500,000 building / $500,000 contents ($250,000 / $100,000 for housing 

authorities and related non-profit buildings), but no more than the value of the building and 

contents. 

­ Named Storm : $2,500  

 

12. Terrorism 

Aggregate: $125,000,000 

 

Individual Self-Insured Retentions 

Optional Individual Self-Insured Retentions:            

1. Cherry Hill Township has a $50,000 Deductible per occurrence for workers compensation.   For workers’ compensation, 

the Fund insures the $250,000 excess of the $50,000 town Deductible.   

 

2. Gloucester Township has a $500,000 retention per occurrence for workers compensation. The Fund insures $100,000 

excess of the $500,000 retention. The Township also has a $100,000 retention per occurrence for police professional 

liability. The Fund insures the $200,000 excess of the town’s retention. 

 

3. Camden City has a $500,000 retention per occurrence for workers compensation. The Fund insures $100,000 excess 

of the $500,000 retention. The city also has a $500,000 retention for General and Auto Liability. The Fund insures 

$250,000 excess of the GL & AL $500,000 retention. The city also has a $100,000 retention for Property. The Fund 

insures $100,000 excess of the $100,000 property retention. 

 
4. Pennsauken Township has a $600,000 retention per occurrence for workers compensation. The Fund insures $100,000 

excess of the $600,000 retention. The Township also has a $50,000 retention per occurrence for police professional 

liability. The Fund insures the $250,000 excess of the town’s retention. 

 

Amount of Risk to be Retained by the Fund 

Unless otherwise stated, all limits shown apply less any local member unit’s SIRs/deductibles. 

 

1. Workers' Compensation: $300,000  
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2. Liability: $300,000  

 NJ Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist: Statutory minimum  

 NJ Personal Injury Protection: Statutory minimum 

3. Optional Excess Liability Limit: $0 

4. Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability: $0 

5. Optional Excess Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability: $0 

6. Optional Volunteer Directors & Officers Liability: $0 

7. Crime: $50,000  

 MEL Crime Excess: None 

 MEL Crime Statutory Position: None 

 MEL Crime Excess Public Officials: None  

8. Non-Owned Aircraft Liability: $0    

9. Environmental Impairment Liability : $0 

10. Cyber: $0 

11. Property: $100,000 

 Equipment Breakdown: $0 

 SFHA Flood: $0 

 Named Storm: $100,000   

12.  Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS):$100,000 

13. Terrorism: $0 

 

Commercial Insurance / Reinsurance Purchased 
The insurance/reinsurance listed below may contain sublimits, retentions and deductibles in addition to such already stated.  

 

1. Non-Owned Aircraft Liability: The Fund purchases this coverage through the MEL 

2. Excess Property & Equipment Breakdown: The Fund purchases this coverage from the MEL  

3. Excess Liability: The Fund purchases this coverage from the MEL 

4. Excess Workers’ Compensation: The Fund purchases this coverage from the MEL 

5. Excess Crime: The Fund purchases this coverage from the MEL 

6. Public Officials Liability / Employment Practices Liability: The Fund purchases this coverage from Lexington 

Insurance Company 

7. Optional Volunteer Directors & Officers Liability: The Fund purchases this coverage from Lexington Insurance 

Company 

8. Cyber: The Fund purchases this coverage from the New Jersey Cyber Risk Management Fund  

9. Environmental Impairment Liability: EJIF    

10. Terrorism: The Fund purchases this coverage from the MEL 
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  Section II – Conditions  
The Amount of Unpaid Claims to be Established 

1. The general reserving philosophy is to set reserves based upon the probable total cost of the claim at the time of 
conclusion.  Historically, on claims aged eighteen (18) months, the Fund expects the claims servicing company to 
set reserves at 85% accuracy.  The Fund also establishes reserves recommended by the Fund's actuary for claims 
that have been incurred but not yet reported so that the Fund has adequate reserves to pay all claims and allocated 
loss adjusted expense liability. 

2. Claims reserves are subject to regular review by the Fund's Executive Director/Administrator, Attorney, 
Commissioners and claims servicing company.  Reserves on large or unusual claims are also subject to review by 
the claims departments of the commercial insurance companies or reinsurance companies providing primary or 
excess coverages to the Fund. 

 

The Method of Assessing Contributions to be Paid by Each Member of the Fund 
1. By November 15th of each year, the actuary computes the probable net cost for the upcoming Fund year by line of 

coverage and for each prior Fund year.  The actuary includes all budget items in these computations.  The annual 
assessment of each participating member is its pro rata share of the probable net cost of the upcoming Fund year 
for each line of coverage as computed by the actuary.   

2. The calculation of pro rata shares is based on each member’s experience modified manual premium for that line of 
coverage.  The Commissioners also adopts a capping formula which limits the increase of any member's 
assessment from the preceding year to the Fund wide average increase plus a percentage selected by the 
Commissioners.  The total amount of each member's annual assessment is certified by majority vote of the 
Commissioners at least one (1) month prior to the beginning of the next fiscal year. 

3. The treasurer deposits each member's assessment into the appropriate accounts, including the administrative 
account, and the claim or loss retention trust fund account by Fund year for each type of coverage in which the 
member participates. 

4. If a local unit becomes a member of the Fund or elects to participate in a line of coverage after the start of the Fund 
year, such participant's assessments and supplement assessments are reduced in proportion to that part of the 
year which had elapsed. 

5. The Commissioners may by majority vote levy upon the participating members additional assessments wherever 
needed or so ordered by the Commissioner of Insurance to supplement the Fund's claim, loss retention or 
administrative accounts to assure the payment of the Fund's obligations.  All supplemental assessments are 
charged to the participating members by applicable Fund year, and shall be apportioned by the year's assessments 
for that line of coverage. 

6. Should any member fail or refuse to pay its assessments or supplemental assessments, or should the Fund fail to 
assess funds required to meet its obligations, the chairman or in the event by his or her failure to do so, the 
custodian of the Fund's assets, shall notify the Commissioner of Insurance and the Director of Community Affairs.  
Past due assessments shall bear interest at the rate established annually by the Commissioners. 

7. Sexual Abuse Liability Account:  The Commissioners may establish a sexual abuse liability account.  Reserves, 
IBNR, expenses, assets, assessments and other assets for this account shall be accounted for separately.  After 
the end of the year before the Fund has finalized its year end accounting, the Commissioners may levy a 
supplementary assessment if the sexual abuse claims account is negative on a statutory basis.    

8. At the discretion of the Commissioners, any supplemental assessments may be payable in equal installments for 
up to ten years.  Deferred assessments shall become due and immediately payable if a member leaves the Fund.  

 

Procedures Governing Loss Adjustment and Legal Expenses 
1. The Fund engages a claims service company to handle all claims, except for the JIF’s POL/EPL and Volunteer 

D&O, which are handled by Summit Risk Services representing Lexington Insurance Company.  The performance 
of the claims adjusters is monitored and periodically audited by the Executive Director's office, the Fund attorney, 
the MEL's attorney's office, as well as the claims department of the MEL's three major liability insurers/re-insurers 
(i.e.  Munich Re for liability, and Safety National for workers' compensation).  Every three years, the MEL's internal 
auditors also conduct an audit. 

2. Each member is provided with a claims reporting procedure and appropriate forms. 
3. In order to control workers' compensation medical costs, the Fund has engaged a managed care organization 

(MCO) whose procedures are integrated into the Fund's claims process. 
4. To provide for quality defense and control costs, the Fund has established an approved defense attorney panel with 

firms which specialize in governmental claims.  The performance of the defense attorneys is overseen by the Fund 
attorney, as well as the various firms which audit the claims adjusters. 
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Procedures for the Closure of Fund Years, including the Maintenance of All Relevant 
Accounting Records 

1. The Fund utilizes the Municipal Excess Liability Residual Claims Fund (RCF) to facilitate the closure of Fund years. 
2. Upon the transfer of outstanding liabilities of a Fund year to the RCF, the Fund adopts a resolution closing that year 

and transfers all remaining assets to the closed Fund year account.  This amount is allocated by member local units 
using the same procedure as is used to calculate a dividend.  Each month, interest is credited to the closed Fund 
year account by member. 

3. Each year, the Commissioners will determine if a dividend is appropriate from the closed Fund year account, and 
will make application to the Department of Banking and Insurance as appropriate.  Further, in the event an open 
Fund year incurs a deficit, the Fund's governing body will consider an inter-year transfer from the closed Fund year 
account to offset the deficit.  In either case, the dividend or inter-Fund year transfer will be calculated on a member 
by member basis.   

4. In the event a member leaves the Fund, the Commissioners may assess the member’s closed Fund Year account 
an amount not exceeding three (3) years stranded costs that the Fund incurs as a result of the member’s withdraw. 
Stranded costs are those expenses incurred by the Fund that would otherwise have been paid from the 
withdrawing member’s assessments had the member remained in the Fund.  The dividend of any member that is 
no longer a member of the Fund and that member’s share of the closed fund year account shall be held in escrow 
until the later of the tolling of the statute of limitations for all potential claims incurred during the membership period 
or the closure of all incurred claims by the Fund during the period of membership.  A former member may apply to 
the Commissioners for a return of that member's remaining share of the closed Fund year account no sooner than 
when five (5) years have passed since the last Fund year in which the member participated has been closed.  The 
Commissioners will decide on the former member's request after evaluating the likelihood of any additional 
assessments from the RCF. 

5. All dividends from the RCF will be deposited in the closed Fund year account on a member by member basis. 
6. The Fund will retain all records in accordance with the Fund's record retention program. 

 

Assumptions and Methodology Upsed for the Calculation of Appropriate Reserve Requirements 
to be Established and Administered in Accordance with Sound Actuarial Principles 

1. The general approach in estimating the loss reserves of the Fund is to project ultimate losses for each Fund year 
using paid and incurred loss data.  Two traditional actuarial methodologies are used:  the paid loss development 
method and the incurred loss development method.  From the two different indications resulting from these 
methods the Fund Actuary chooses a "select" estimate of ultimate losses.  Subtraction of the paid losses from the 
select ultimate losses yields the loss reserve liability or funding requirement. 

2. The following is an overview of the two actuarial methods used to project the ultimate losses. 
a. Paid Loss Development Method - This method uses historical accident year paid loss patterns to project 

ultimate losses for each accident year.  Because this method does not use case reserve data, estimates 
from it are not affected by changes in case reserving practices.  However, the results of this method are 
sensitive to changes in the rate of which claims are settled and losses are paid, and may underestimate 
ultimate losses if provisions are not included for very large open claims. 

b. Case Incurred Loss Development Method - This method is similar to the paid loss development method 
except it uses historical case incurred loss patterns (paid plus case outstanding reserves) to estimate 
ultimate losses.  Because the data used includes case reserve estimates, the results from this method may 
be affected by changes in case reserve adequacy. 

 

The Maximum Amount a Certifying and Approving Officer May Approve Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
11:15-2.22 

1. $10,000 for General and automobile liability 
2. $7,500 for workers compensation 
3. With the advance approval of the Fund Attorney, the certifying and approving officer may also pay provider bills if 

waiting until after the next regularly scheduled FUND meeting would result in the loss of a discount on such bills.  
When the certifying and approving officer utilizes this authority, a report shall be made to the Commissioners at 
their next meeting. 

4. $50,000 Emergency Court House Authority upon the joint authorization of the Fund Attorney and Executive 
Director.  Whenever this procedure is used, the claim shall be reported to the Commissioners at their next meeting. 
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ADOPTED:      this 26th day of January, 2026 by the Commissioners: 

 

 
Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

 
 
 
_______________________________ 

Chairperson     
 
 
 
      

Secretary 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-8 

 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE 

 

RESOLUTION AWARDING AN EXTRAORDINARY UNSPECIFIABLE SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY FOR PRIMARY PUBLIC OFFICIALS/EMPLOYMENT 

PRACTICES LIABILITY 

 

WHEREAS, there is a need for public officials/employment practices coverage for the Camden County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund (FUND); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Fund has sought and received proposals in accord with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et. seq.; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Underwriting Manager is recommending award to Lexington Insurance Company for primary 

public officials/employment practices liability coverage (inclusive of optional director’s and officer’s liability) in the 
amount not to exceed $2,118,457 inclusive of commission; and 

 

WHEREAS, the services qualify as an award of a contract without the receipt of formal bids as an Extraordinary 
Unspecifiable Service N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5(a)(ii) and N.J.A.C. 5:34-2.3(b); and  

 
WHEREAS, the certification of an Extraordinary Unspecifiable Service as demanded by to N.J.A.C. 5:34-2.1 et. 

seq. must be complied with and attached to this resolution; and  
 
WHEREAS, Lexington Insurance Company will submit a Business Entity Disclosure Certification and a Political 

Contribution Disclosure form which certifies that Lexington Insurance Company has not made any reportable contributions 
to a political or candidate committee to the Fund in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Lexington 
Insurance Company from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract, and 

 
WHEREAS, the Fund Administrator has concurred with the legality of the purchase in accord with the New Jersey 

Local Publics Contract Law (N.J.S..40A:11-1 et. Seq); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified that funds are available, subject to approval by the board of commissioners 

in the 2026 budget in the amount not to exceed $2,118,457.00, inclusive of commission from: 
 

Line Item: POL/EPL Premium and Land Use Liability 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund authorizes 

the Executive Director to enter into a contract with Lexington Insurance Company for the 2026 budget year for primary 
public officials/employment practices liability coverage in the amount of not to exceed $2,118,457.00 inclusive of 
commission.  
 
  

 CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL  Attest: 
 JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
 
     
CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY 
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JIF 2026 COMMITTEES LIST 
 

Audit: Charged with meeting to review the scope of the audit and the audit finding and results. 
   
  Terry Shannon, Barrington Borough 
                         Gary Passanante, Somerdale Borough 
  Joseph Gallagher, Winslow Township  
  Elizabeth Pigliacelli, Treasurer 
  Dennis Skalkowski, Auditor 
  Michael Mevoli, Brooklawn Borough* 
  Bradford Stokes * 
 

Executive Safety: Review Fund's loss prevention/control programs and provides recommendations to the Executive 
Committee. 
  Michael Mevoli, Executive Committee Chairperson, Brooklawn Borough 
  Gary Passanante, Somerdale Borough 
  Louis DiAngelo, Bellmawr Borough 
  Ken Cheeseman, Laurel Springs Borough 
  Cassandra Duffey, Collingswood Borough 
                        Ari Messenger, Cherry Hill Township 
  Thomas Merchel, Conner Strong & Buckelew 
  Joseph Henry, Hardenbergh Insurance Group 
                         Jennifer Goldstein, Medlogix 
                         Tracy Ware, CRC 
                         Jackie Cardenosa & Tom Reilly, JA Montgomery Consulting 
                         Joseph Nardi, JIF Attorney 
              Bradford Stokes* 
  

Coverage: Charged evaluating potential exposures and questions of coverage and determines whether policy 
decision should be made by Executive Committee. 
   
  Mayor M. James Maley, Chair, Collingswood Borough 
  Terry Shannon, Barrington Borough 
  Peter DiGiambattista Jr., RMC 
  Thomas Merchel, Conner Strong & Buckelew 
                          Edward Cooney, Conner Strong & Buckelew 
  Michael Mevoli, Brooklawn Borough* 
  Bradford Stokes* 
 

Nominating Committee: Charged with review of candidates and selection of nominees for presentation in the 
event of an election of officer(s) or Executive Committee member(s) 
   

  Louis DiAngelo, Chair, Bellmawr Borough 
  Mayor M. James Maley, Collingswood Borough 
  Edward Hill, Lawnside Borough 

 

Strategic Planning: This Committee is charged with long range strategies which should be pursued in order to 
insure the integrity, growth and viability of the Camden Fund. 
 

  Mayor M. James Maley, Chair, Collingswood Borough 
                          Joseph Gallagher, Winslow Township 
  Thomas Merchel, Conner Strong & Buckelew 
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                         Michael Mevoli, Brooklawn Borough* 
             Bradford Stokes* 
 

Contracts Review: This Committee is charged with reviewing professional service contracts and adequacy of scope 
of service. This Committee also meets every October to review and discuss the budget process for the following year. 
 

  Louis DiAngelo, Chair, Bellmawr Borough 
  Terry Shannon, Barrington Borough 
  James Maley, Collingswood Borough 
  Michael Mevoli, Brooklawn Borough* 
  Bradford Stokes* 
 
Claims Review Committee: This Committee reviews claims presented for consideration of payment by the 
Executive Committee.  It also develops and recommends claim cost containment programs.  
 
  Louis DiAngelo, Bellmawr 
  Terry Shannon, Barrington Borough 
  Joseph Gallagher, Winslow Twp. 
  Elizabeth Piddicord, Pennsauken Township  
  John Foley, Cherry Hill Fire District 
  Ari Messinger, Cherry Hill Township 
  Joseph Nardi, Esq., Fund Attorney 
  Tracy Ware, CRC 
  Lauren Joseph, CRC 
  Thomas Merchel, Conner Strong & Buckelew 
  Jackie Cardenosa & Tom Reilly, J.A. Montgomery Consulting 
                         Jennifer Goldstein, Medlogix 
  Michael Mevoli, Brooklawn Borough* 
  Bradford Stokes* 
 

Marketing and Communications Committee: This Committee is charged with developing a mechanism of 
communication between the membership and community. 
 

  Mayor M. James Maley, Collingswood Borough 
  Joesph Gallagher, Winslow Twp.   
  Ken Cheeseman, Laurel Springs Borough 
  Thomas Merchel, Conner Strong & Buckelew 
  Michael Mevoli, Brooklawn Borough* 
  Bradford Stokes* 
 

*Chairperson and Executive Director sit ex officio on all committees except nominating 
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Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

Annual Regulatory Filing Check List 

Year 2025 as of December 31, 2025 
 
  
   
  Item       Filing Status 

 

  Budget      Filed  

    

  Assessments      Filed  

 

  Actuarial Certification    Filed  

 

  Reinsurance Policies     Filed by UW Manager   

 

  Fund Commissioners    Filed  

 

  Fund Officers      Filed  

  

  Renewal Resolutions     Filed  

    

  New Members     None 

 

  Withdrawals      None 

       

  2025 Risk Management Plan    Filed  

   

  2025 Cash Management Plan   Filed 

 

       2025 Risk Manager Contracts   Collected  

 

       2025 Certification of Professional Contracts Filed   

 

      Unaudited Financials    Filed  

 

   Annual Audit      Filed  

 

   State Comptroller Audit Filing   Filed  

 

 Ethics Filing      On Line Filing 
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RESOLUTION NO. 25-33 

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

      BILLS LIST - DECEMBER 2025 

 
 WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified that funding is available to pay the following bills: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund’s Executive Board, hereby authorizes the 
Fund treasurer to issue warrants in payment of the following claims; and 
 
 FURTHER, that this authorization shall be made a permanent part of the records of the Fund. 
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____________________________________ 

Chairperson 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

____________________________________ Dated:______________________________ 

Secretary 

 

I hereby certify the availability of sufficient unencumbered funds in the proper accounts to fully pay the 

above claims. 

 

 

 ____________________________________ 

 Treasurer 
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RESOLUTION NO. 25-34 

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

DIVIDEND LIST 2025 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified that funding is available to pay the following bills: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund’s Executive Board, hereby authorizes the 
Fund treasurer to issue warrants in payment of the following claims; and 
 
 FURTHER, that this authorization shall be made a permanent part of the records of the Fund. 

 

 
 
 
 



42 | P a g e  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 

Chairperson 

 

Attest: 

 

____________________________________ Dated:______________________________ 

Secretary 

 

I hereby certify the availability of sufficient unencumbered funds in the proper accounts to fully pay the above claims. 

 

                           ________________________________ 

 Treasurer 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-9 

 

CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

      BILLS LIST - JANUARY 2026 

 
 WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified that funding is available to pay the following bills: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund’s Executive Board, hereby authorizes the 
Fund treasurer to issue warrants in payment of the following claims; and 
 
 FURTHER, that this authorization shall be made a permanent part of the records of the Fund. 

 

 



44 | P a g e  

 

 
 



45 | P a g e  

 

 
 
 
January 26, 2026 
 
 
 
To the Members of the 
Executive Board of the 
Camden County Municipal  
Joint Insurance Fund 
 
I have enclosed for your review documents which reflect the financial condition of the fund. The attached documents 
include details of transactions relating to deposits, claims, transfers, expenditures and Investment Income. 
 
The statements included in this report are prepared on a “cash basis” and relate to financial activity through the periods 
ending November 30 and December 31, 2025 for Fund Years 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025. The reports, where 
required, are presented in a manner prescribed or permitted by the Department of Insurance and the Division of Local 
Government Services of the Department of Community Affairs. 
 
All statements contained in this report are subject to adjustment by annual audit.  

 

 BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER and JANUARY: Payment vouchers    submitted for your 
consideration at this meeting show on the accompanying bill list. 

 INVESTMENT INCOME: 
Net Investment Income received for November totaled $158,941.59.  TD’s rate is 4.07% 
Net Investment Income received for December totaled $58.855.08.  TD’s rate is 3.81% 
  

 RECEIPT ACTIVITY FOR November: 
Recoveries        $58,296.18 
Cherry Hill Deductible         55,690.37 

Total Receipts                      $113,986.55 

 RECEIPT ACTIVITY FOR December: 
MEL Dividend                   $171,347.00        
Cherry Hill Deductible         20,819.43 

Total Receipts                      $192,166.43 
The enclosed report shows claim activity during the month for claims paid by the fund.  

    CLAIM ACTIVITY FOR November: 
Claim Expense                $ 509,041.55  

                          Administration Expense                              164,117.54 
          Total Claims/Expenses                                         $673,159.09 

    CLAIM ACTIVITY FOR December: 
Claim Expense                $ 587,021.90  

                          Administration Expense                            1,960,781.34 
          Total Claims/Expenses                                         $2,547,803.24 
 
 

The enclosed report shows that during the reporting month the Fund’s “Cash Position” changed from an opening balance 
of $29,700,647.96 to a closing balance of $26,985,298.57 showing a decrease of $2,715,349.39. 
The information contained in this report is a summary of the attached detailed schedules.   
 
  
Sincerely, 
Elizabeth Pigliacelli, Treasurer 
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RESOLUTION NO. 26-10 

 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

APPOINTING APPROVED COUNSEL 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund is responsible for providing a defense 
to certain claims brought against its members in accordance with the Fund’s coverage documents; and  
 
WHEREAS, in order to appoint defense counsel, a law firm must be on the approved counsel list of the 
Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund to defend any members of the Fund; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund appoints firms to the panel in 
accordance with a fair and open process pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et. Seq.; 
 
WHEREAS, responses were received in the Fund office,    
 
WHEREAS, the law firms attached to this resolution have been proposed as Counsel for the Camden 
County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund for the year 2026 and have been reviewed and recommended by 
the Fund’s Attorney, 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Fund Commissioners of the Camden County 
Municipal Joint Insurance Fund that the law firms attached to this resolution be and the same are hereby 
appointed as the approved counsel for the Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund for the year 
2026. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Fund Commissioners of the Fund that the following fee schedule 
for Defense Attorney’s for 2026 is established: 
 
 1. Third Party Liability cases - $210/hour 
 2. Workers Compensation cases - $155/hour 
 3. Litigation Expense and paralegal charges - $90/hour 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson and Secretary of the Fund are hereby authorized to 
execute this resolution; 
 
CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

 

 

___________________________  ___________________________ 
Chairperson     Secretary    
  
___________________________ 
Date   
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CAMDEN COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

OPEN MINUTES 

MEETING – NOVEMBER 24, 2025 

COLLINGSWOOD SENIOR CENTER 

 AT 4:30 PM 

 

Meeting of Executive Committee called to order by Chairman Mevoli.  Open Public Meetings 
notice read into record.     
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

MOMENT OF SILENCE OBSERVED   

 
ROLL CALL OF 2025 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: 

Michael Mevoli, Chairman  Borough of Brooklawn Present 
M. James Maley, Secretary                  Borough of Collingswood Present 
Louis DiAngelo    Borough of Bellmawr  Present  
Terry Shannon    Borough of Barrington  Present 
Joseph Gallagher   Winslow Township  Present 
Gary Passanante   Borough of Somerdale  Present 
Edward Hill    Borough of Lawnside  Present 
     
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ALTERNATES: 

Kenneth Cheeseman   Borough of Laurel Springs Present 
 
APPOINTED OFFICIALS PRESENT: 

 

Executive Director/Administrator  PERMA, Risk Management Services 
       Bradford Stokes,  

       Karen A. Read 

        

Attorney     Brown & Connery  

Joseph Nardi, Esquire 

 
Claims Service     CRC 
       David Harris, Lauren Joseph  

         

Safety Director     J.A. Montgomery Risk Control 
Thomas Rielly, Harry Earle 

       
Treasurer      Elizabeth Pigliacelli 

 

Managed Care     Consolidated Services Group 
       Lizzie Lewis 

        

Underwriting Manager    Conner Strong & Buckelew 
       Jonothan Tavares 
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FUND COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: 
Eleanor Kelly, Runnemede Borough 
Candace Gorman, Audubon Borough 
Elizabeth Peddicord, Pennsauken Township 
David Siedell, Haddonfield 
Glenn Werner, Gibbsboro 
Cassandra Duffy, Collingswood Borough 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS PRESENT: 

Roger Leonard    Leonard O'Neill Insurance Group 
Walt Eife   Waypoint Insurance 
Don Sciolaro   PIA 
Thomas Merchel  Conner Strong & Buckelew 
Jaclyn Lindsey   Conner Strong & Buckelew 
Peter DiGiambattista  Acrisure 
Terry Mason   M&C Insurance 
Mark Vonder Tann  Insurance Agencies Inc. 
 

PROFESSIONALS 

Nancy Ghani,   PERMA 
Joseph DiBella  Conner Strong & Buckelew 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: OPEN & CLOSED SESSION OF OCTOBER 27, 2025  

 
MOTION TO APPROVE THE OPEN AND CLOSED MINUTES OF OCTOBER 27, 2025 

  Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
  Second:   Commissioner DiAngelo 

Vote:    Unanimous 
 

CORRESPONDENCE:  NONE 
 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:  
  
2026 Budget – At the October Fund Meeting, the Board of Fund Commissioners introduced the 
Budget for 2026 in the amount of $21,440,512 that represents an 4.99% increase over last year’s 
budget. The budget decreased by $41,178 since introduction as the EPL/POL premium increased, 
however the MEL is covering that increase. The proposed budget is now $21,399,334.  
In accordance with state regulations, the proposed budget has been advertised in the Fund’s official 
newspaper and sent to each member municipality/entity. (Page 4) Proposed Assessments were 
distributed at the meeting. 
 

Motion to open the Public Hearing on the 2026 Budget 

 

Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
  Second:   Commissioner Cheeseman 

Vote:    Unanimous 
 

 

Discussion of Budget & Assessments:  Executive Director reviewed the 2026 Budget and said the 
MEL assessment dropped from 12.2% to 10.89% due to the fact that the POL EPL Premium for all the 
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local JIFs came in higher than was anticipated and the MEL is going to pick up that 7difference so the 
Camden JIF will see a decrease in the 2026 Budget to 4.79%.  Proposed Assessments were distributed 
and they went down as well because of the decrease.  Executive Director asked if there were any 
questions from the Commissioners and the Public, with no questions heard and a motion to close the 
public hearing was in order. 
 

Motion to close the Public Hearing 

 
Motion:   Commissioner Maley 

  Second:   Commissioner DiAngleo 
Vote:    Unanimous 

 

Motion to adopt the 2026 Budget & Certify Assessments 

 

Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
  Second:   Commissioner Shannon 

Roll Call Vote:   8 Ayes, 0 Nays 
 

2026 Membership Renewals – Twenty-four members are scheduled to renew as of January 1, 2026. 
Membership documents have been mailed to those member entities. Members were asked to please 
return the executed agreement and resolution by October 3rd.  Enclosed on page 5 is a list of 
membership renewals received. An update will be provided at the meeting. Executive Director said a 
majority of the documents have been received.  Anyone that has not returned their documents please 
send to the Fund Office. 
 
2026 RFQ – Fair & Open Process – Some of the Fund’s Professional Service Agreements will expire 
at the end of this year. The fund office has advertised Requests for Qualifications for Fund 
Professionals for fund year 2026.  The deadline for submissions was November 13th. A report will be 
provided at the meeting. Executive Director said the fund received responses from all of the incumbent 
professionals and they will be reappointed at the reorganization meeting in January. 
 
Employment Practices Compliance Program: As a reminder, every two years, the MEL asks its 
members to update their Employment Practices Compliance Program consisting of personnel manual, 
employment manual and training programs. The deadline for completion and submission of the Best 
Practices Checklist is December 1st. 

 
Managers and Supervisors Training - J.A. Montgomery has added a training course for Managers 
and Supervisors. Course is offered in an on-demand format and is available through MSI Now. 
Enclosed on page 6 is the announcement.   
 
MEL:  The MEL held their meeting and the public hearing on the 2026 budget on November 19, 
2025 at the Sheraton Hotel in Atlantic City. Commissioner Mevoli’s report of the meeting will be 
distributed when complete. Executive Director said the MEL adopted their budget at the November 
meeting.  Chairman Mevoli said it was a very good meeting and the Camden JIF received $171,000 
from the MEL to lower the Camden JIF budget. 
 

EJIF: The EJIF held their last meeting on November 13th via Zoom. Commissioner Mevoli’s report 
of the meeting will be distributed when complete. 
 

MEL, RCF, EJIF & Cyber JIF Representative - The fund should elect its representative to the 
MEL, RCF, EJIF & Cyber JIFs for the 2026 Fund Year.  Commissioner Maley nominated Michael 
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Mevoli to serve as the representative and Chairman Mevoli said he would be happy to serve. 
   
 

Motion to elect Michael Mevoli as the Camden County Municipal Joint 

Insurance Fund's 2026 representative to the Municipal Excess Liability Joint 

Insurance Fund. 

 

Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
   Second:   Commissioner DiAngleo 

Vote:    Unanimous 
 

Motion to elect Michael Mevoli as the Camden County Municipal Joint 

Insurance Fund's 2026 representative to the Residual Claims Fund Joint 

Insurance Fund. 

 

Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
   Second:   Commissioner DiAngleo 

Vote:    Unanimous 
 

Motion to elect Michael Mevoli as the Camden County Municipal Joint 

Insurance Fund's 2026 representative to the Environmental Joint Insurance 

Fund. 

 

Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
   Second:   Commissioner DiAngleo 

Vote:    Unanimous 
 

Motion to elect Michael Mevoli as the Camden County Municipal Joint 

Insurance Fund's 2026 representative to the Cyber Risk Management Joint 

Insurance Fund 

 

Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
   Second:   Commissioner DiAngleo 

Vote:    Unanimous 
 

Xcitium (D2) Cyber Security Report – The Cyber Security Status Report will be discussed in closed 
session.  Executive Director said the report was distributed to members and as everyone can see there has 
been some very good progress thus far. 
 
NJ SEM – The NJSEM is a joint meeting that purchasing electric & gas for over 200 member entities 
across New Jersey. On pages 7 & 8 is the latest on the savings it has brought its members over the last 10 
years. Executive Director said the Camden JIF has 10 members that are a part of Region 6 and realize the 
savings. 
 
Police Accreditation:  Executive Director was happy to report that Berlin Township Police Department 
has achieved accreditation.  They are about the 10the department to achieve accreditation and they will 
receive 25% reimbursement for the cost of the accreditation. 
 
Safety Incentive Program – Optional Safety Award – The notice for the 2025 Optional Safety 
Award was recently sent to member entities. This is a $1,000 reimbursable grant to members to 



 

November 24, 2025 5 Camden JIF OPEN Minutes 
 

purchase safety related items or training. All paperwork and vouchers must be returned to the fund 
office by the end of the year. The notice appears on Pages 9 & 10. 
 

The Executive Director reviewed September 30, 2025 Financial Fast Track that appeared on page 11 of 
the agenda with a gain in surplus of $280,000 for the third quarter and year to date gain over $1 million 
for a total surplus in the amount of $9,553,355.  Expected Loss Ratio Analysis as of September 30th 
for the Camden JIF is a little higher than the actuary’s target of 47% the Camden JIF stands at 59%.  
The Loss Accident Frequency stands at 1.64 a little above the MEL average. The Executive Director 
reviewed the EPL Compliance report and said the Camden JIF has received 25 checklists back out of 
the 38 member municipalities. Executive Director asked the remining members to return their checklist 
to the Fund office before the end of the year. The remaining reports are for information purposes. 

 
Executive Director's Report Made Part of Minutes. 

 
TREASURER: Treasurer Pigliacelli reviewed the reports included in the agenda.  

 

Approving Payment of Resolution 25-32 NOVEMBER 2025 Vouchers 

 

TOTAL 2025 $    164,117.54 

TOTAL $    164,117.54 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE NOVEMBER  2025 VOUCHER RESOLUTION 25-32  

 

Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
  Second:   Commissioner DiAngelo 

Roll Call Vote:   8 Ayes - 0 Nays 
 

Confirmation of OCTOBER 2025 Claims Payments/Certification of Claims 

Transfers: 

 

Closed .00 

2021  3,240.67 

2022 137,323.77 

2023  110,174.87 

2024 53,691.58 

2025 319,780.74 

TOTAL 624,211.53 

 

 
MOTION TO RATIFY & APPROVE CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS/CONFIRMATION 

OF CLAIM PAYMENTS FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2025 AS PRESENTED AND 

APPROVE THE TREASURER’S REPORT: 

  

  Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
  Second:   Commissioner Cheeseman 

Vote:    Unanimous 
 
    Treasurer's Report Made Part of Minutes. 
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ATTORNEY:  Attorney Nardi said reviewed the EPL Compliance status on page 14 of the agenda and 
said it is important for all the municipalities to review your financials, deductible and co-pays and at a 
minimum to speak to your risk manager to see the cost to reduce those amounts. 
 

Defense Panel Attached & Report made Part of Minutes 
 

SAFETY DIRECTOR:   
 
Risk Control Consultant Tom Rielly presented the Safety Director's Report, highlighting key activities and 
reminders, including the special events handbook prior to any special events in your town as well as 
bulletins on parades and space heaters. Chief Earle reported on the Front-Line Leadership Course in 
February which is filled to capacity.  A new course will be launched in January on Active Shooter which 
is not specifically for police departments.  More information will be provided in January 2026.   
 

Monthly Activity Report/Agenda Made Part of Minutes. 
 

UNDERWRITING MANAGER:  
 
Jonathon Tavares reported on the Certificate Report for the period 9/22/25 to 10/22/25 was included on 
page 33-32 of the agenda with 13 certificated issued.  Jonathon discussed the Underwriting Manager's 
report, noting that the packets with WC posters and auto IDs cards are in the process of being mailed out 
and the renewal certificates will go out the first week of December.  A webinar is coming next Tuesday on 
Cyber Incident Response. 
 

List of Certificates Made Part of Minutes. 
 

MANAGED CARE: Managed Care Provider Lizzie Lewis provided the Managed Care report, detailing 
October workers' compensation statistics where there was savings of 56.62% and a total of 58.66% for the 
year.   
 

Monthly Activity Report Part of Minutes. 
 
 
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR:  David Harris reported on the Subrogation reports were included on 
page 34 for the month of October 2025 for both workers compensation and liability.  Mr. Harris presented 
the subrogation report, highlighting recoveries of $18,681.00 in October, bringing the year-to-date total to 
$229,349.00 for liability and $57,637.98 for workers' comp. 
 
 

 MOTION TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION: 

   Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
   Second:   Commissioner Cheeseman 
   Vote:    Unanimous 
 

 MOTION TO GO INTO OPEN SESSION: 

   Motion:   Commissioner Maley 
   Second:   Commissioner Shannon 
   Vote:    Unanimous 
 

 MOTION TO APPROVE CLAIMS: 

   Motion:   Commissioner Maley 



 

November 24, 2025 7 Camden JIF OPEN Minutes 
 

   Second:   Commissioner Shannon 
   Roll Call Vote:   8 Ayes – 0 Nays 
 
OLD BUSINESS:  NONE 

 
NEW BUSINESS:  NONE 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  NONE 
  

    MOTION TO ADJOURN: 

  Motion:   Commissioner DiAngelo 
  Second:   Commissioner Shannon 
  Vote:    Unanimous 
 
MEETING ADJOURNED:   4:59 PM 

  
Karen A. Read, Assisting Secretary for 
M. JAMES MALEY, SECRETARY 
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January 9, 2026 
 

Memo to:  Board of Fund Commissioners 
   Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund  
 

From:   Chairman Michael Mevoli 
 

Re:   RCF 2026 Reorganization Meeting 
 

The Executive Director reporting on the following: 
 

Executive Committee Nominations: RCF conducts its meetings as a Board of Commissioners, 
regulations require the election of an Executive Committee. Below is a listing of the 2026 Executive 
Committee and Alternates. 
 

2026 Executive Committee 

Joseph Criscuolo, Central, Chairperson 

Michael Razze, TRICO JIF, Secretary 

Paul Tomasko, Bergen JIF 

Thomas Nolan, Monmouth JIF 

Megan Champney Kweselait, Suburban Municipal 

Brian Bigler, NJUA JIF 

Sherry Sims, NJPHA JIF 
 

Alternates - Executive Committee 

Veronica Laureigh, Ocean JIF 

Meghan Jack, Burlco JIF 

Brian McNeilly, Morris JIF 

Gregory Franz, South Bergen JIF 

John Clarke, MEL JIF 

James Pacanowski - Atlantic JIF 

Michael Mevoli – Camden JIF 

Gary Jeffas – Suburban Metro JIF 

Kevin Aberant – PMM JIF 
 

RCF Claims Committee: The following commissioners were submitted to serve on the 2026 RCF 
Claims Committee:  
 

RCF Claims Committee 

Joseph Criscuolo, Central, Chairperson 

Michael Razze, TRICO JIF, Secretary 

Sherry Sims, NJPHA JIF 

Veronica Laureigh, Ocean JIF 

Gregory Franz, South Bergen JIF 

     Municipal Excess Liability Residual Claims Fund 

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216
       Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 
         Tel  (201) 881-7632
       Fax (201) 881-7633 



 

 

Brian McNeilly, Morris JIF 
 

 

Reorganizational Resolutions: The Board adopted the following resolutions as part of the reorganization 
process:  

 

 

Resolution 1-26 Fund Professionals and Service Organizations: The RCF Board awarded 
competitive contracts in accordance with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law, N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-4.1et. Seq. for fund years 2026, 2027 and 2028. Contracts will be forwarded to each Fund 
Professional which will outline adjustments to compensation for Fund year 2026. 
 

The Board of Fund Commissioners confirmed the following: 
 

2026 Fund Professionals 

 Administrator                                    Joseph Hrubash, PERMA  Risk Mgmt. Services 

 Deputy Administrator                       Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Mgmt. Services (holdover 
on month-to-month basis on expiring terms) 

 Attorney                                    Fred Semrau, Esq. of Dorsey & Semrau 

 Excess Claims Supervisor                   CB Claims LLC  

   Treasurer                         Charles Cuccia 

 Actuary                                    The Actuarial Advantage 

 

 

Resolution 2-26 Appointing Qualified Purchasing Agent: The RCF Board awarded the 
professional services contract without competitive bidding to Laracy Associates LLC. to serve as the 
fund’s Qualified Purchasing Agent.  
 

Resolution 3-26 Appointing Independent Accountant: The RCF Board awarded a professional 
services contract without competitive bidding to Derek Macchia to serve as the Fund’s independent 
accountant.  
 

Resolution 4-26 Appointing Fund Depository: The RCF Board awarded a professional service 
agreement in accordance with a fair and open process pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A –20.4 et. seq. 
appointing TD Bank as the Fund’s Banking Manager. 
 

Resolution 5-26 Fiscal Management Plan: Resolution submitted designating Official 
Depositories and approving a Cash Management Plan; authorizing Signatories on Administrative 
Accounts; authorizing Signatories on Claim Accounts; establishing a rate of interest for delinquent 
assessments; establishing a wire transfer procedure; and certifying Approval Officer for all Fund 
expenses. In addition to the Chair, Secretary and Treasurer, Commissioner Greg Franz was 
designated as the additional RCF Commissioner signatory. 
 

Resolution 6-26 Public Meeting Procedures: The Board of Fund Commissioners confirmed the 
following meeting schedule: 
 

2026 Meeting Schedule & 2027 Reorganization 

March 20, 2026 Forsgate Country Club 11:30 am 

June 15, 2026 Forsgate Country Club 11:30 am 

September 14, 2026 Forsgate County Club 11:30 am 

October 19, 2026 Forsgate County Club 11:30 am 

January 11, 2027 Forsgate County Club 11:30 am 
 



 

 

The RCF Claims Committee will meet via teleconference at 9:30AM on the following dates: January 
7, March 18, May 6, June 3, July 15, September 9, October 14 and December 2, 2026. The committee 
is also scheduled to meet January 6, 2027.  
 

 
Effective March 1, 2026 the RCF will publish all legal notices on its webpage is designated for 
official notices – https://njmel.org/nj-residual-claims-fund/ and the webpage will include a 
hyperlink to the Secretary of State’s legal notices website.  
 

Resolution 7-26 Remote Meeting Procedures: The Board adopted a resolution establishing 
procedures for including public comment during a remote meeting.  
 

Resolution 8-26 Fund Records: The Board confirmed the establishment of a Fund Records program 
appointing the Fund Secretary as custodian of records and PERMA Account Manager as Assistant 
Fund Secretary. 
 

Resolution 9-26 Risk Management Plan: The Board adopted the 2026 Risk Management Plan 
which detailed coverage, assessment methodology and procedure for closure of fund years.  

 

Claims Committee: The Claims Review Committee met on December 3, 2025 and January 7, 2026 at 
9:30 AM via teleconference. 
 
Next Meeting: The next meeting of the RCF will be March 20, 2026 at 11:30 AM at Forsgate Country 
Club. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 
DATE:  January 9, 2026 
 
TO:  Board of Fund Commissioners 
  Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
   
FROM: Chairman Michael Mevoli 
 
SUBJECT: Summary of Topics Discussed at E-JIF Meeting  
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

2026 REORGANIZATION- The election of the slate was confirmed.  Below is a listing of the 2026 
Executive Committee and Alternates. 
 

Position JIF Fund Commissioner Member 

Chairman Central Casey Wagner Woodbridge 

Secretary Suburban Municipal Megan Champney Summit City 

    

Executive Committee Burlco Meghan Jack Riverside 

 Monmouth Thomas Nolan Brielle 

 Morris  Brian McNeilly Stanhope 

 South Bergen Greg Franz Edgewater 

 NJUA Bernie Rutkowski Toms River 
MUA 

    

Alternates:    

1.  Ocean Veronica Laureigh  Lacey Twp. 

2.  Bergen Paul Tomasko Alpine 

3.  Trico Michael Razze Pittman 

4.  Atlantic James Pacanowski Ventnor City 

5.  Camden Michael Mevoli Brooklawn 

6.  Suburban Metro Gary Jeffas Secaucus 

7.  PMM Kevin Aberant Moorestown 

 
REORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTIONS – The 12 Resolutions necessary to undertake the 2026 
Reorganization of the Fund were reviewed and adopted by the Board. 
 
 
FUND PROFESSIONALS & PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS –   The EJIF Board 
awarded competitive contracts in accordance with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law, N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-4.1et. Seq. for fund years 2026, 2027 and 2028. The EJIF Board also awarded professional 
service agreements in accordance with a fair and open process pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A –20.4 et. seq.  



 

 

Contracts will be forwarded to each Fund Professional which will outline adjustments to compensation for 
Fund year 2026.    
 
The Board of Fund Commissioners made the following appointments: 
 
Executive Director   Stephen Sacco, Perma Risk Management Services   
Fund Treasurer   Charles Cuccia 
Banking Manager   TD Bank 
Fund Auditor    Nisivoccia LLP 
Underwriting Manager Danskin Insurance Agency with Conner Strong & Buckelew 
subcontracted.  
Actuary    AON Worldwide, Inc. 
Environmental Engineer  First Environment  
Claims Supervisor   Peter King, Esquire 
Fund Attorney   Fred Semrau, Esquire (1/1/26- 12/31/26) 
Qualified Purchasing Agent  The Canning Group (As per the agreed pricing.  (1/1/26- 12/31/26) 
Independent Accountant  Matt Laracy, Laracy Associates LLC. (1/1/26- 12/31/26) 
 

 

2026 STANDING COMMITTEES - Five standing committees were established for the 2026 Fund year. 
The five (5) committees are Coverage committee, Rules & Contracts committee, Budget & Finance 
committee, Nominating committee, and Claims committee.   
 
EXCESS AGGREGATE INSURANCE - The Underwriting Manager indicated that excess coverage for 
the EJIF will be issued in 2026 and 2027 by Ironshore Insurance Company and that will come with a 
savings of $144,347 for 2026 and 2027.  
 
 
2026 MEETING SCHEDULE: 
 

2026 Meeting Schedule   

March 20, 2026 Forsgate Country Club 11:05 am 
June 15, 2026 Forsgate Country Club 11:05 am 
September 14, 2026 Forsgate Country Club 11:05 am 
October 19, 2026 Forsgate Country Club 11:05 am 
November 11, 2026 Virtual 9:30 am 
January 11, 2027 Forsgate Country Club 11:05 am 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
Date:  Friday January 9, 2026 

 

To:  Board of Fund Commissioners 
  Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
 

From: Chairman Michael Mevoli  

Subject:      Executive Director's Report 

2026 Reorganization: The MEL conducted its annual Reorganization, electing a 
Chair, Secretary, Executive Committee and Alternates as follows: 

Chair  Veronica Laureigh  Ocean JIF  
Secretary  Adam Brewer   Morris JIF 
Executive Committee  

Greg Franz   South Bergen JIF 
  Tom Nolan   Monmouth JIF 

Megan Champney Kweselait Suburban Municipal JIF 

Paul Tomasko   Bergen JIF 
Michael Razze   Trico JIF 

Alternates  

  John Clarke   NJPHA JIF 

  Bernard Rutkowski  NJUA JIF 
  Meghan Jack   Burlco JIF 
  Jim Ulrich   NJSI JIF 
  Robert McFarland  FIRST JIF 
  Joy Tozzi   Mid-Jersey JIF 
  Kevin Aberant   PMM JIF 
  Joseph Criscuolo  Central JIF 
  Frank Elenio   PAIC JIF 
  James Pacanowski  Atlantic JIF 
  Gary Jeffas   Suburban Metro JIF 
  Michael Mevoli  Camden JIF 

 
Commissioner Tomasko thanked board members for the past two years as MEL 
Chair noting it was a privilege to succeed Commissioner Tozzi and that he was 
grateful to pass the baton to Commissioner Laureigh. Chairwoman Laureigh thanked 
Commissioner Tomasko for his two years of MEL leadership and also thanked the 
Board for their confidence in appointing her as Chair.  
 
2026 Reorganization Resolutions: The Board of Fund Commissioner reorganized 
and adopted the resolutions noted below. 
 

Resolution #1-26 Authorizing Award of Competitive Contract Request for 
Proposals (CCRFP)  
Auditor is Nisivoccia LLP, Attorney is Dorsey & Semrau, Excess 
Liability Claims Administrator is CB Claims LLC, Excess WC 

Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund 

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216
      Parsippany, NJ 07054 
      Tel  (201) 881-7632

       Fax (201) 881-7633



 

 

Administrator is Qual-Lynx, Excess Property Claims is Vanguard, 
Qual-Lyn is Managed Care Organization, Matthew Laracy is 
Treasurer, The Actuarial Advantage is Actuary, Pathways Government 
Relations is Lobbyist, Carr, Riggs & Ingram is Internal Auditor-
Financial Services, Baker Tilly is Internal Auditor-Insurance Services, 
PERMA Risk Management Services is Executive Director, Conner 
Strong & Buckelew is Underwriting Manager-WC, Property and 
Casualty and J.A. Montgomery is Safety Director.  

 
Resolution #2-26 Authorizing Agreement with Matthew Cavallo – Laracy 
Associates LLC as Qualified Purchasing Agent (QPA) 
Resolution #3-26 Establishing 2026 Fiscal Management Plan; Commissioner 
Greg Franz is the designated Fund Commissioner signatory 
Resolution #4-26 Establishing 2026 Public Meeting Procedures 
Resolution #5-26 Establishing Funds Records Program 
Resolution #6-26 Establishing Remote Procedures during declared State of 
Emergency 
Resolution #7-26 Designation of Official Depository 
Resolution #8-26 2026 Plan of Risk Management 
Resolution #9-26 Award Excess Coverage – Equipment Breakdown to 
Chubb 
Resolution #10-26 Award Excess Coverage -Workers’ Compensation to 
Safety National  
Resolution #11a-26 to #11oo-26 Award Excess Coverage – Property to 40 
carriers 
Resolution #12-26 Award Excess Coverage - Non-Owned Aircraft to 
Endurance 
Resolution #13a-26 to #13h-26 Award Excess Coverage – Liability; 
Optional Excess Liability to Safety National, MunichRe, Great American, 
Palomar and Obsidian and Optional Public Officials Liability/Employment 
Practices to MunichRe and Great American 
Resolution #14-26 Award Excess Coverage – Crime to Underwriters at 
Lloyd’s 
Resolution #15-26 Appointment of Special Legal Counsel - Thomas J. Germinario, Esq. 
Resolution #16-26 Appointment of Special Legal Counsel – Matthew Giacobbe, Esq. 
Resolution #17-26 Appointment of Special Legal Counsel – Craig Domalewski, Esq. 
Resolution #18-26 Appointment of Eagle Asset Management as Asset 
Manager, Bank of New York as Custodial Services & Accounting & NW 
Financial Services Financial Adviser 

2026 Standing Committee Chairpersons: The following Fund Commissioners 
will serve as Committee Chairs for the Fund Year 2026.  

Management Committee  Veronica Laureigh 
Marketing Committee   Joy Tozzi 
Coverage Committee   Adam Brewer 
Investment Committee   Adam Brewer 
1. Legislative Committee   Greg Franz 
Nominating Committee  Jim Ulrich 
Safety & Education Committee Bernard Rutkowski 
Audit Committee                         Adam Brewer 
Claims Review Committee             Megan Champney Kweselait 

 

Executive Director’s Report 

The Executive Director reported on the following: 

 



 

 

2026 Membership: Effective January 1st the following public entities have joined 
these MEL-affiliated joint insurance funds (JIFs): 

Holmdel – Monmouth JIF 
West Orange – Central Jersey JIF 

Effective January 1st the following public entities did not renew their affiliated joint 
insurance funds (JIFs): 

Hopewell – Trico JIF 
Hamilton  - Atlantic JIF 
Galloway – Atlantic JIF 
Matawan – Monmouth JIF 
Dover – Morris JIF 
Paramus – NJSI JIF 

CCRFP Evaluation Committees: The following is a summary of the MEL 
Committees that met to evaluate and score responses for the noted CCRFPs. Committee 
minutes were submitted for information and Resolution #1-26 reflected the committee’s 
final recommendations. The QPA submitted reports outlining the committee’s 
recommendations and scoring results by position.  

Management Committee met on December 22nd to review 
recommendations from the Claims Review Committee concerning 2026 
appointments for excess property, workers’ compensation and liability 
claims administrators. Management Committee voted to  appoint 
Vanguard to serve as excess property claims administrator effective 
January 1, 2026 to provide adequate time to begin the transition.   

In addition, Management Committee reviewed proposals in response to 
CC#25-02 (Actuary); CC#25-03 (Attorney); CC#25-12 (Legislative 
Agent); CC#25-14 (Strategic Planning/Communication Consultant) and 
CC#25-16 (Treasurer). Management Committee also met with the Fund 
Attorney and QPA and reviewed responses for CC#25-17 (Executive 
Director); CC#25-18 (Underwriting Manager – Workers’ 
Compensation); CC#25-19 (Underwriting Manager - Property 
Casualty); CC#25-20 (Safety Director).  Responses for Strategic 
Planning failed to return addendum acknowledgment and as a result the 
Fund will be reissuing this RFP.  

Coverage Committee met December 18, 2026 to review responses for 
CC#25-15 (Technical Writer). Responses for Technical Writer did not 
meet the minimum qualifications and as a result, the Fund will be 
reissuing this RFP.  

Claims Committee met on December 10th to review responses to 
CC#25-05 (Claims Administrator Excess Liability Litigation), CC#25-
06 (Claims Administrator Excess Property), CC#25-07 (Claims 
Administrator Excess Workers Compensation) and CC#25-13 
(Managed Care).  

Audit Committee met on December 16th to review responses to CC#25-
04 (Auditor); CC#25-10 (Internal Auditor-Financial Review) and 
CC#25-11A (Internal Auditor-Insurance Review).   

Safety & Education Committee members reviewed and scored 
responses received to the CC#25-20 (Safety Director).  



 

 

Reinsurance Committee: Reinsurance Committee met with the Underwriting 
Manager on December 22nd to review the 2026 renewal results and to consider 
insurer options on coverage enhancement, modifications on sub-limits, carriers and 
excess crime coverage.  Submitted for information were the committee minutes as well 
as the Underwriting Manager’s 2026 Renewal Overview presentation.  


Fund Professional Contracts In Force: Submitted for information was a 
memorandum outlining the contracts the Fund currently has in force as well as the 
2026 compensation.  
 
Those contracts are: Acrisure is Marketing Consultant, Princeton Strategic 
Communications is Marketing Manager, PJM Consultants is Southern NJ Marketing 
Consultant, LaMendola Associates is Training Consultant for Manager/Supervisor 
Training, BIS Safety is the Learning Management System provider, Origami is the 
Risk Management & Information System provider and Benchmark Analytics is 
Police Accreditation Study Consultant.  
 
In addition, J.A. Montgomery submitted a status report on Phase 2 of the 
Benchmark Analytics Police Accreditation Study. The next phase of the study will 
review operations of twenty-five law enforcement agencies - identified based on 
their low claim activity – to understand why some agencies perform better than 
others. Safety National, the Fund’s Excess Workers’ Compensation carrier, has 
agreed to support the study via a $75,000 grant issued to the MEL.  
 
Legislative Committee: This committee last met on November 19, 2025 and 
minutes of  that meeting were submitted for information.  
 
Residual Claims Fund (RCF): The RCF scheduled its 2026 Reorganization 
meeting for Monday January 9, 2026 at 11:30AM. Commissioner Adam Brewer is 
the designated MEL Representative for the 2026 Fund Year.  
 
Cyber JIF: The NJ Cyber JIF conducted its public hearing on the 2025 budget on 
November 25, 2025 via Zoom; a copy of the report was submitted for information. 
The Cyber JIF is scheduled to reorganize on January 15, 2026.  
 
The Cyber JIF approved an AI Template, which is now posted to the Cyber JIF 
“members only” section of the webpage. In addition, Cyber JIF Underwriting 
Manager has prepared an addendum to the Operation Technology Framework to 
account for municipalities with utility operations and utility authorities. The Cyber 
JIF recommended a select group of members to review the addendum prior to its 
release to all membership.   
 
Power of Collaboration: Submitted for information was the latest in the series of 
Power of Collaboration advertisements to be published in the League of 
Municipalities magazine. The ad highlights that the South Bergen JIF was the 2nd 
municipal JIF organized in New Jersey and has provided savings of $296 million 
since inception and a 60% reduction in Lost Time Accident rate since 1991.  
 
Claims Review Committee:  Committee last met on December 1st and the morning 
of January 9th; minutes of these meetings are sent to the full MEL Board separately 
from the agenda. 
 



 

 

 

Underwriting Manager Report 

Underwriting Manager reported it was a successful renewal with an overall 1% rate 
decrease of the entire MEL program resulting in significant savings. Underwriting 
manager highlighted the following coverage enhancements effective January 1, 
2026: 

 Reduced deductible on Named Windstorm (NWS) - going from a 5% 
deductible with a $10million cap to a 2.5% deductible with a 
$10million cap 

 Increased limits on Flood Non-High Hazard limits from $75milltion to 
$110million and Flood High Hazard limits from $50million to 
$75million 

 Increased excess crime limits of $4million limit excess of the MEL’s 
$1 million limit with a $10 million aggregate 

 Increased cyber-crime limits from $250,000 to $500,000 in both the 
primary and excess layers. 

 
A post renewal webinar has been scheduled for January 26, 2026 at 10AM; 
registration details will be sent to members.    
 

Attorney Report 

Fund Attorney summarized successful 2025 & upcoming 2026 initiatives as 
follows: 

 In 2025, developed an overall strategy to address stormwater litigation 
where members were eligible for specialized legal and engineering 
consultation;  

 In 2025, formalized a process to address potential conflicts of interest;   
 Engaged the services of special legal counsel to defend a sexual 

molestation claim, which will be heard by the NJ Supreme Court in 
early 2026; and 

 Developed Land Use Training to be conducted in 2026. 
 
Executive Session: Fund Attorney requested a brief Executive Session to discuss a 
contractual matter under Attorney-Client privilege.  
 

2026 & January 2027 MEL JIF Meeting Schedule 

 Except for November, all meetings will be held at the Forsgate Country Club in Monroe, NJ at 
10:30AM. 

Friday, March 20, 2026  
Monday June 15, 2026 
Monday September 14, 2026 
Monday October 19, 2026 
Wednesday November 18, 2026 – 12:30PM Steel Pier Room; Sheraton Hotel – Atlantic 
City, NJ 
Monday January 11, 2027 – 2027 Reorganization Meeting 

 

 
 

 
 


